

No. 22-3286

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

JEFFREY GOOD,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Kansas
No. 2:21-cv-2539-JAR-ADM
Hon. Julie A. Robinson

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT JEFFREY GOOD

Mark D. Molner
Evans & Mullinix, P.A.
7225 Renner Road, Suite 200,
Shawnee, KS 66217
(913) 962-8700
mmolner@emlawkc.com

Nandan M. Joshi
Allison M. Zieve
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
njoshi@citizen.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

May 11, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Glossary	viii
Introduction	1
Argument	2
I. MOHELA has not shown that it is an arm of Missouri.....	2
A. MOHELA has not proven that it is an arm of Missouri under the <i>Steadfast</i> factors.....	2
1. Character under state law	3
2. Autonomy under state law	9
3. MOHELA’s finances	14
4. MOHELA’s geographic reach.....	17
B. The second step of the analysis confirms that MOHELA is not an arm of Missouri.	18
II. FCRA waives federal sovereign immunity.....	20
Conclusion.....	33
Certificate of Compliance	34
Certificate of Service	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Ayers</i> , 123 U.S. 443 (1887)	18
<i>Barnes v. Wagoner County Rural Water District No. 4</i> , No. 15-cv-479, 2016 WL 1627622 (E.D. Okla. Apr. 22, 2016)	8
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008)	21, 22
<i>Burrus v. State Lottery Commission of Indiana</i> , 546 F.3d 417 (7th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981)	30
<i>Cochise Consultancy, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Hunt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1507 (2019)	9
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	32
<i>Daniel v. National Park Service</i> , 891 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2018)	23
<i>Dellmuth v. Muth</i> , 491 U.S. 223 (1989)	25
<i>Department of Transportation v. Association of American Railroads</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	19
<i>Digital Realty Trust, Inc. v. Somers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 767 (2018)	21, 22

Duncan v. Walker,
533 U.S. 167 (2001) 5

Dykes v. Missouri Higher Education Loan Authority,
No. 4:21-cv-83, 2021 WL 3206691 (E.D. Mo. July 29, 2021) 18

*Employees of the Department of Public Health & Welfare
v. Department of Public Health & Welfare*,
411 U.S. 279 (1973) 24, 25, 26, 27

FAA v. Cooper,
566 U.S. 284 (2012) 24

*Financial Oversight & Management Board for Puerto Rico
v. Centro de Periodismo Investigativo, Inc.*,
No. 22-96, 2023 WL 3356529 (U.S. May 11, 2023) 21

*Fresenius Medical Care Cardiovascular Resources, Inc. v.
Puerto Rico & Caribbean Cardiovascular Center Corp.*,
322 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2003) 20

Hennessey v. University of Kansas Hospital Authority,
53 F.4th 516 (10th Cir. 2022) 2, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 20

Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.,
582 U.S. 79 (2017) 31

J.E.M. Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred International, Inc.,
534 U.S. 124 (2001) 32

Kirtz v. Trans Union LLC,
46 F.4th 159 (3d Cir. 2022) 21, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32

Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.,
513 U.S. 374 (1995) 19

Library of Congress v. Shaw,
478 U.S. 310 (1986)25

Markham v. Cabell,
326 U.S. 404 (1945)24

*Menorah Medical Center v. Health & Educational
Facilities Authority*,
584 S.W.2d 73 (Mo. 1979)3, 6, 7

Middleton v. Missouri Department of Corrections,
278 S.W.3d 193 (Mo. 2009)4

Mowrer v. U.S. Department of Transportation,
14 F.4th 723 (D.C. Cir. 2021)23, 28, 31

Patterson v. Rural Water District 2,
438 F. Supp. 3d 1258 (W.D. Okla. 2020).....8

*Public School Retirement System of Missouri v. State Street Bank &
Trust Co.*,
640 F.3d 821 (8th Cir. 2011).....14

Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Authority v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.,
506 U.S. 139 (1993)18

Regents of the University of California v. Doe,
519 U.S. 425 (1997)4

Return Mail, Inc. v. U.S. Postal Service,
139 S. Ct. 1853 (2019)21

Richlin Security Service Co. v. Chertoff,
553 U.S. 571 (2008)28

Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida,
517 U.S. 44 (1996)30

Sharp v. United States,
580 F.3d 1234 (Fed. Cir. 2009)27

Sinor’s Long Bay Marina, LLC v. Wagoner County Rural Water District No. 2,
335 P.3d 262 (Okla. 2014).....8

Steadfast Insurance Co. v. Agricultural Insurance Co.,
507 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2007).....2, 3, 6, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18

Turkiye Halk Bankasi A.S. v. United States,
143 S. Ct. 940 (2023)29

United States ex rel. Oberg v. Pennsylvania Higher Education Assistance Agency,
804 F.3d 646 (4th Cir. 2015).....11, 12

United States ex rel. Sikkenga v. Regence BlueCross BlueShield of Utah,
472 F.3d 702 (10th Cir. 2006)9, 17

United States v. Chemical Foundation,
272 U.S. 1 (1926)25

United States v. Idaho ex rel. Director, Idaho Department of Water Resources,
508 U.S. 1 (1993)25

United States v. Smith,
756 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2014)4

University of Texas Southwestern Medical Center v. Nassar,
570 U.S. 338 (2013)24

Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens,
529 U.S. 765 (2000)30

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552a(b)(12) 32

15 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(1) 27

15 U.S.C. § 1681a(a) 22

15 U.S.C. § 1681a(b) 1, 21

15 U.S.C. § 1681n 21, 22, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32

15 U.S.C. § 1681o 21, 22, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32

15 U.S.C. § 1681p 30

15 U.S.C. § 1681q 28

15 U.S.C. §§ 1681s(a), (c) 29

15 U.S.C. § 1681u(j) 31

Fair Credit Reporting Act, Pub. L. No. 91-508, tit. VI, §§ 616–617,
84 Stat. 1127 (1970) 22, 23

Consumer Credit Reporting Reform Act of 1996,
Pub. L. No. 104-208, div. A, tit. II, subtit. D, ch. 1, § 2412,
110 Stat. 3009-426, 3009-446 23

State Statutes

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1.020(12) 3

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.110.1 12

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.360 3, 6, 10

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.385.1(8)	12
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.385.1(13)	11
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.390	7
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.415	3, 5, 6
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.420	12
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.425	12
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.445	7
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 360.020	6
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 360.060	7
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 360.085	5
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 360.140	7
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 537.600	18
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 82, § 1324.6	8
State Regulations	
Mo. Code Regs. Ann. tit. 6, § 10-2.030	12
Other Authorities	
S. Rep. No. 103-209 (1993)	26, 27
Merriam-Webster Dictionary, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/	4
